3
7

2
0

3
9

2
0

4
1

2
0

4
3

2
0

4
5

2
0

4
7

2
0

4
9

C
o

st
s

(U
n

d
is

co
u

n
te

d
 $

m
)

Foregone Revenue Developing Recreation Area

29

Final Comparing the value of alternative uses of native forests in Southern NSW

Frontier Economics

Table 6: Costs and benefits by source

 Sources
Present

Value ($m)

BENEFITS

Avoided harvest, haulage and processing costs $1,071.58

Carbon abatement value $210.04

Recreation value $10.33

COSTS
Foregone revenue $1,223.19

Cost of developing recreation $6.80

5.2 Sensitivity analysis

The analysis presented in Section 5.1 is based on inputs defined in Appendix D. Although these

inputs are based on reputable sources and informed assumptions, the results might be sensitive

to specific key inputs. Table 7 presents six alternative scenarios, based on deviations in three key

parameters:

• the price of carbon credits

• the value of wood products

• the discount rate.

Table 7: Sensitivity analysis assumptions

Parameter Central

NSW

Transport

Carbon

Price

High

Wood

Product

Value

Low Wood

Product

Value

Low

Discount

Rate

High

Discount

Rate

Discount

rate
7% 7% 7% 7% 4% 10%

Price of

carbon

($/tCO2e)

$20 $63.49 $20 $20 $20 $20

Value of

wood

products

- - +10% -10% - -

The results from each scenario are presented in Table 8. The sensitivity analysis demonstrates

that our assessment that the changes will be net beneficial to society is robust, as this outcome is

reflected in all but one case.

30

Final Comparing the value of alternative uses of native forests in Southern NSW

Frontier Economics

5.2.1 Carbon price

As discussed in Section 4.1, our analysis assumes the value to society from carbon abatement to

be equal to the market price of carbon, as described by ACCUs. However, this market value might

not accurately reflect the social cost of carbon emissions. We consider a sensitivity analysis using